Mercer prepares its financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").
Celgar prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles
("Canadian GAAP"), which differs in certain respects from GAAP. The unaudited consolidated interim financial
statements of Mercer as at September 30, 2005 reflect the acquisition of Celgar. For a discussion of the principal
differences between Canadian GAAP and GAAP as they relate to Celgar and the Company on a pro forma basis, see
Note 12 to Celgar's audited financial statements and Note 5 to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
operations of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2005 filed by the Company with the SEC under
Form 8-K/A on June 14, 2005.

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

5

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months ended September 30, 2005
(Expressed in thousands, except per share data)

Mercer
International

Inc.

Stone
Venepal
(Celgar)
Pulp Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

(For the
Period

January 1,
2005 to

February 13,
2005)

Revenues € 376,430 € 21,723 € - € 398,153

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 350,185 19,613 1,041 4(b)(i) 370,839
General and administrative expenses 22,399 1,166 (570) 4(b)(ii) 22,995
Gain on sale of emission credits (12,353) - - (12,353)

Total costs and expenses 360,231 20,779 471 381,481

Income (loss) from operations 16,199 944 (471) 16,672

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (63,320) (3,947) 2,365 4(b)(iii) (64,995)

(93) 4(b)(iv)
Investment income 1,594 - (185) 4(b)(vii) 1,409
Realized loss on derivative financial
instruments (2,455) - 295 4(b)(v) (2,160)
Unrealized loss on derivative financial
instruments (67,804) (9) - 4(b)(v) (67,813)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on
debt (1,591) (10,544) 2,826 4(b)(vi) (9,309)
Impairment of investments (1,699) - - (1,699)
Total other expense (135,275) (14,500) 5,208 (144,567)
Loss before income taxes and
minority interest (119,076) (13,556) 4,737 127,895
Income tax (provision) benefit 14,627 - - 14,627
Loss before minority interest (104,449) (13,556) 4,737 (113,268)
Minority interest 17,076 - - 17,076
Net loss € (87,373) € (13,556) € 4,737 € (96,192)

Loss per share

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Basic and diluted € (2.86) € (2.91)

Number of shares outstanding for
computing basic and diluted loss per
share 30,557,409 33,066,146

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K/A

7

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

September 30, 2005

(Expressed in thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

   On February 14, 2005, we acquired substantially all of the assets of Celgar, comprised principally of the Celgar